The research design used in this study is qualitative content 

analysis. The content analysis examined issues of Frequency, 

prominence, and tone used in The Punch, The Guardian, and 

Leadership newspapers published between October 2023 and 

March 2024 (six months) about photographs depicting 

banditry. Five hundred forty-nine (549) items were selected 

for the three newspapers used for this study; each had 183 

issues published in the six months studied. Thirty-one issues 

from each newspaper were chosen randomly by blind draw 

and monthly quota sampling based on this figure.

[...]

POSITION PUN  GUAR LEADE TOT PER 

CH  DIAN RSHIP AL CEN 

TAG 

E 

Front Page 60  92 102 254 46% 

Inside Page 65  70 84 219 40% 

Back Page 37  16 23 76 14% 

Total 162  178 209 549 100 

% 

Source: Survey, 2024.     

Table 2 above shows that a total of two hundred fifty-four  
(254) photographs appeared on the front page of the selected 

newspapers from October 2023 to March 2024, representing 

forty-six (46%) percent. It further shows that a total of two 

hundred nineteen (219) photographs appeared on the inside 

page of the papers in the period under review, representing 

forty (40%) per cent. In comparison, seventy-six (76) 

photographs appeared on the back page of the papers, which 

was described by fourteen {14%} per cent in the period under

[...]

issues  
POSITI PUNCH GUAR LEAD TOT PERC 

ON  DIAN ERSHI AL ENTA 

P  GE 

Positive 42 38 67 147 27% 

Negativ 77 64 125 266 48% 

e      

Neutral 48 33 55 136 25% 

Total 167 134 247 549 100% 

Source: Survey, 2024. 

Table 3 above shows that one hundred and forty-seven (147) 
photographs of banditry-related issues were displayed as 
favourable or favourable reports in the selected newspapers, 

representing twenty-seven (27%) per cent in the period under 

review. In comparison, two hundred sixty-six (266) 

photographs, representing forty-eight (48%) per cent, are 

unfavourable or unfavourable to the populace. Therefore, one 

hundred and thirty-six (136) photographs were neutral; that is, 

they are neither favourable nor unfavourable to the masses; 

this is represented by twenty-five (25%) per cent of the 

population. 

Some photographs depicting banditry in the selected 

newspapers